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The Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) is intended to summarize 
and simplify the statistical, economical and financial information 
contained in the 2013 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  
The CAFR was prepared in conformance with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) and was independently audited by Whitley 
Penn.     The  PAFR, while  unaudited, provides   a   brief   analysis   of  
where   the   City’s revenues  come  from  and  where  the  dollars  are 
spent as well as trends and local economy.  It is presented as a means 
of increasing public awareness about the City’s financial condition 
through a more user-friendly presentation.   For a more detailed, GAAP 
basis, full disclosure review of the individual funds and component units 
financial statements, one should refer to the City’s CAFR that is 
accessible through the City’s website: www.laportetx.gov/finance 
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La Porte’s Profile 

The City of La Porte, incorporated in 1892, is located in the southeast quadrant of Harris County and is 

bounded on the north by the Houston Ship Channel, on the east by Galveston Bay and on the south by 

the  Bayport  channel.  The  City  of  La  Porte  currently  encompasses  19  square  miles  and  services  a 

population  of  34,553. Harris  County  has more  than  3,200 manufacturing  plants,  the  nation’s  largest 

concentration of petrochemical plants and the third  largest United States seaport and  is a corporation 

management  center.    Though much  of  the  image  in  this  area  is  industrial,  the  La  Porte  area  is  still 

characterized by an expanse of resort homes. 

 

Neighborhoods are one of La Porte’s greatest assets as  they  form a  foundation  for a sound quality of 

life. The City is made up of several distinct neighborhood areas, each with somewhat different physical 

characteristics such as the age of housing, street configuration and the sizes of structures and lots. Much 

of the City’s overall  image and  identity  is due to the unique character of  its neighborhoods and these 

distinguishing  features should,  therefore, be preserved. Neighborhoods  that are safe, well maintained 

and  have  character  which  will maintain  property  values  and  thus maintain  a  sound  neighborhood 

environment  along with  a  stable  residential  tax  base.  The  attractive  appearance  and  environmental 

quality  of  existing  and  future  low‐density  residential  neighborhoods  should  be  protected  and 

improvements made where necessary  to maintain  the value of properties and enhance  the quality of 

life. As the city continues to develop it is important that the integrity of the neighborhoods is preserved 

and the value and enjoyment of property is maintained and enhanced. 

The  city  offers  an  enhancement  grant  program  for  business  on Main  Street.  These  grants  allow  the 

business owners to upgrade their building facades and improve the overall look of the street. 

La Porte is also home to many favored amenities such as the Sylvan Beach Depot Museum and Library, 

the La Porte Municipal Airport and the Bay Forest Golf Course. 
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La Porte is also home to a branch o f the Harris County Library system as well as 188 acres of parks, 22 

parks, and 5 public swimming pools including a wave pool, 3 recreation centers and one senior center. 

Students from La Porte attend La Porte ISD schools. The current student enrollment in La Porte is 7,629 

students. 

The Sylvan Beach Pier 

was severely damaged 

by Hurricane Ike in 

2008. It has since been 

rebuilt. The beach was 

restored through a 

beach re‐nourishment 

grant from the state. 

The newly refurbished 

Sylvan Beach Pier and 

beach provide a 

recreational area for the 

residents of La Porte. 

The pier is open year 

round and for a small 

fee, fishing is available. 
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 The City’s unemployment rate for fiscal 2013 was 6.4%, increasing .1% from the fiscal year 2012 rate of 

6.3%.  The  unemployment  rate  for  the  state  of  Texas  for  September  2013  was  6.3%.  La  Porte  has 

remained consistent with the state rate. 

         

There  are  13,768  persons  employed  in  businesses  located  in  the  City  of  La  Porte.  These  businesses 

include many petrochemical  related  companies. The  top  ten employers employ 28% of  the  total City 

employment. 

                    

La Porte’s Prosperity 

In  the  fiscal year 2012‐2013,  the  tax  rate  for  the City of  La Porte was 71  cents per $100 of assessed 

value.  This  tax  rate  has  been  in  effect  for  over  ten  years.  The  tax  base  of  $2.3  billion  provides  tax 

revenues  of  $16.6  million.  The  City  of  La  Porte  provides  a  homestead  exemption  of  20%  plus  an 

additional $60,000 for persons 65 years of age or older for property taxes. An exemption of $60,000  is 
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allowed for disabled persons on homesteads and up to $12,000 is allowed for disabled veterans on any 

one piece of property. Additionally, the market value of agricultural land is reduced to agricultural value 

for purposes of the City’s tax levy calculation. 

The tax collections for the City of La Porte have been consistently above 99% for over ten years. The top 

ten taxpayers make up 15.6% of the total tax base.   

Principal Property Taxpayers

Percent 

Total  of Taxable

Assessed Assessed 

Property Taxpayer Value Rank Value
Conoco Phillips Co. 55,003,611                1 2.35%

Equistar Chemicals LP 48,080,698                2 2.05%

Wilson Supply 44,744,569                3 1.91%

Granite Underwood Dist. Ctr LP 42,146,335                4 1.80%

Oxy Vinyls LP 40,374,180                5 1.72%

Ineos USA LLC 37,999,780                6 1.62%

Underwood Distibution Ctr. LP 31,000,000                7 1.32%

The Dow Chemical Company 22,403,065                8 0.96%

Total Petrochemicals 22,377,356                9 0.96%

Dow Chemical 22,010,369                10 0.94%

Subtotal 366,139,963             15.64%

Other Taxpayers 1,974,896,485          84.36%

Total 2,341,036,448$         100.00%  

The City of La Porte received $8 million in sales tax in 2013. The sales tax is allocated for general fund, 

street maintenance,  and  economic  development  and  for  a  fire  and  emergency  services  district.  The 

current sales tax rate for the City of La Porte is 8.25%. 

                            

Another major revenue source for the City of La Porte is the collection of “In Lieu of Tax” payments from 

companies located in the city’s two industrial zones. In 1958, the city created an Industrial Zone adjacent 

to the City, which presently encompasses approximately 5,500 acres of land north of Highway 225 and 

General Fund
50.0%

Street 
Maintenance

12.5%

Economic 
Development

25.0%

Emergency 
Services
12.5%

Sales Tax Allocation

4



bordering  the  Houston  Ship  Channel.  The  City  annexed  sufficient  land  to  completely  encircle  this 

Industrial zone, protecting it from annexation by any other municipality. The City entered into contracts 

with all of the  Industries  located  in the Zone whereby the City annexed a portion of the total value of 

each  industry  with  the  remainder  constituting  the  protected  Industrial  District.  In  addition  to  the 

Industrial Zone north of Highway 225, which is referred to as the “Battleground Industrial District,” The 

City  contains an  Industrial Zone on  its  south  side  referred  to as  the  “Bayport  Industrial District.” The 

Bayport District, created in 1970, covers 2,500 acres.  

 

 

La Porte has undergone several capital improvements projects in the 2013 fiscal year.  

 Lomax Park which  is  the home  to La Porte Livestock Show and Rodeo Association will undergo some 

much  needed  renovations  This  project  will  replace  the  existing  restroom/concession  building  and 

include  storage  and meeting  space  for  the  community.   New  fencing,  bleachers,  announcer’s  stand, 

landscaping, and other amenities will provide improved service capability at the park that will meet the 

needs of the Lomax community for many years to come.   The Economic Development 4B Corporation 

will be  funding 50% of the cost of this project which has a total budget of $1.7 million. This project  is 

anticipated to be completed in fiscal year 2014. 

The Little Cedar Bayou Wave Pool pump house has experienced some structural damage due, in part, to 

vibration of  the various pumps and motors.   Portions of  the  floor have also been damaged over  the 

years by inadvertent leaks of chlorine and muriatic acid used to treat the pool water.  Funding is needed 

to get the structure examined by a structural engineer and to repair the severe wall cracking and floor 

damage, to assure sound future operations at the Wave Pool. This project was completed for a total cost 

of $216,475.  

The city is in the process of constructing a new animal shelter for the City. The new shelter will resolve 

all of the  issues associated with the current facility. Employees will be able to greet citizens  in a  lobby 

area and citizens will have a dedicated room for socializing with animals available for adoption. Animals 

will be housed  in separate areas: general population, sick and  isolation quarantined and adoption. The 

new facility will triple the capacity of the current facility. 

The  City  collected  $11,107,848  from  this 

revenue source. In fiscal 2009, the City entered 

into new  industrial contracts, which extend to 

December  31,  2019.  Industries  make 

payments  in  lieu  of  taxes at a percentage  of 

what the City’s taxes would be  if 100% of the 

industry was in the City. The rate under the old 

contract was 53%. Under the terms of the new 

contracts,  the  annual  in  lieu  payments 

increased  to  62%.  After  the  first  six  years  of 

the  contracts,  the  percentage  increases  to 

63%. 
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The  city  completed drainage projects  along  a number of  city  streets  and  the  F216 drainage  channel 

expansion (Little Cedar Bayou). These drainage projects were funded through City of La Porte Certificate 

of  Obligation  Funds,  Hurricane  Ike  Disaster  Recovery  Program  and  the  Drainage  Maintenance  fee 

collected  from La Porte  residents. The City of La Porte also works with Harris County Precinct #2 and 

Harris County Flood Control to find opportunities to work on joint projects. 

La Porte’s Performance 

The statement of net position, as of September 30, 2013, with comparative amounts from September 

30, 2012,  presents a government wide financial analysis of the city’s assets, liabilities and net assets.

 

City of La Porte

Condensed Schedule of Net Position

September 30, 2013 and 2012
Amounts in (000's)

Governmental Activities Business‐type Actvities Totals

2013

2012, as 

restated 2013

2012, as 

restated 2013

2012, as 

restated

ASSETS

Current and other assets 59,227$       57,072$       6,244$         7,173$         65,470$       64,245$    

Capital assets 76,430         75,888         40,153         41,549         116,582       117,437    

Total Assets 135,657       132,960       46,396         48,722         182,053       181,682    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 791              860              ‐               ‐               791              860            

Total deferred outflows of resources 791              860              ‐               ‐               791              860            

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 5,439           5,902           1,053           1,512           6,492           7,415         

Long‐term liabilities outstanding 50,272         51,428         4,592           5,333           54,864         56,760      

Total Liabilities 55,711         57,330         5,645           6,845           61,356         64,175      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred gain on refunding ‐               ‐               7                   9                   7                   9                

Total deferred inflows of resources ‐               ‐               7                   9                   7                   9                

NET POSITION

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 49,304         46,814         36,347         37,567         85,651         84,381      

Restricted 8,902           8,728           2,096           559              10,998         9,287         

Unrestricted 22,530         20,948         2,301           3,742           24,831         24,690      

Total Net Position 80,736$       76,490$       40,744$       41,868$       121,480$    118,358$  

The  city  continues  to move 

forward  with  the  Bicycle‐

Pedestrian  Trail  System 

Master  Plan  approved  by 

City  Council  in  2003.  The 

City  has  approximately  13 

miles of trails in place. 
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As of September 30  , 2013, $117 million, of 

the  City’s  assets  are  invested  in  a  broad 

range  of  capital assets,  such  as  police and 

fire  equipment,  machinery,  vehicles, 

buildings,  park  facilities,  roads, water  and 

sewer  lines  and  construction  in  progress. 

This  amount  represents  a  net  decrease 

(including additions and deductions) of $854 

thousand from fiscal year 2012. 

Government‐wide  financial statements provide  financial  information about  the city as a whole. These 
statements  distinguish  between  two  types:  governmental  and  business‐type  activities. Governmental 
activities are defined as those  functions that are supported by taxes and  intergovernmental revenues. 
Business‐type activities are  intended  to recover all or a significant portion of  their costs  through  their 
user fees and charges. For the most part, the effect of inter‐fund activity has been removed from these 
statements. The government‐wide  focus  is more on  the sustainability of  the City as an entity and  the 
change in aggregate financial position resulting from the activities of the fiscal period.   
 

 

The three components of net position are: 

 Investments  in  capital assets, net of  related debt  represents  the City’s  investment  in  land, 

buildings,  improvements  other  than  buildings,  machinery,  equipment,  vehicles  and 

construction  in process 

 Restricted  assets represent external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, 

or regulations of other governments and restrictions  imposed by  law through constitutional 

provisions or enabling legislations 

 Unrestricted assets represent assets that may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations 

to citizens and creditors 

The largest portion of the City’s net position (71%) reflects its investment in capital assets, which include 

land, buildings, machinery, equipment,  improvements, construction  in progress and  infrastructure,  less 

any  debt  used  to  acquire  these  assets  that  is  still  outstanding.  The  City  uses  these  capital  assets  to 

provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although 

the City’s investment in its capital is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 

needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the assets themselves cannot be 

sued to liquidate these liabilities.     
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Net  position,  the  amount  in which  assets  exceed 

liabilities, may serve over time as a useful indicator 

of a city’s financial position. It is a snapshot of the 

City’s  entire  resources  and  obligations,  or  net 

worth, at the close of the fiscal year. The City of La 

Porte’s combined net position were $121 million as 

of  September  30,  2013,  which  consists  of  $80 

million  in governmental activities and $42 million 

in business type activities. La Porte’s combined net 

assets have increased by $3.1 million or 2.6%. 
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As of September 30, 2013,  the city’s  long‐term debts  (including current portion)  for  its governmental 

and  business‐type  activities  amounted  to  $55 million, which  includes  long‐term  debt,  compensated 

absences, net pension obligation, and net other post employment benefits (OPEB) obligation. 

Of the $40.2 million  in outstanding general obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, public property  

certificates of obligation and revenue bonds, $3.8 million were issued for wastewater treatment plants 

and fire station improvements, $5.6 for paving and drainage improvements, street extensions and land 

acquisition, $6 million to construct a police station, $1.4 million for water and sewer improvements and 

purchase  of  a  fire  truck,  $1.3  million  for  automated  meter  replacement,  $1  million  for  park 

improvements, $4.9 million for a police facility, sports and water and sewer improvements, $7.4 million 

for wastewater  treatment plant  improvements, sports complex and golf cart path  improvements, and 

$6.2  million  for  street  drainage  and  park  improvements.  General  obligation  bonds,  certificates  of 

obligation and public property certificates of obligation are payable  from  the  taxes and other general 

revenues. Revenue bonds are  secured by a  lien on and pledge of  the net  revenues of  the water and 

sewer system. 

 

The City of  La Porte maintains an  “Aa2”,  “AA”, and  “AA” by Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s and Fitch 

respectively  for  general  obligation  debt.  The  revenue  bonds  have  been  rated  “NR”,  “AA”,  “NR”  by 

Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s and Fitch respectively. 

The Statement of Activities, as of September 30, 2013, presents a government wide financial analysis of 

how the City’s net position changed during the fiscal year. The taxes as presented include property tax, 

sales  tax,  industrial  district  payments  in  lieu  of  taxes  and  hotel  taxes.  Charges  for  services  in  the 

governmental activities include fees for the various services provided by parks, EMS and solid waste. The 

charges  for service  in  the business‐type activities are  for water and sewer services and airport  leases. 

Long Term Debt

Compensated absences $3,485,591

Net pension obligation $2,610,364

Net OPEB obligation $8,520,567

General obligation bonds 
$18,225,372
Certificates of obligation 
$18,905,000
Contract revenue bonds  $2,329,862

Public property finance certificates 
of obligation $787,500
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General  revenues  are  those  revenues  that  are  general  to  the  entity  and  are  not  associated with  a 

specific function whereas program revenues are  identified with a specific function or program such as 

EMS services.  

 

        

For  the  year  ended  September  30,  2013,  revenues without  transfers  in  the  governmental  activities 

totaled $49 million. This represents a decrease of approximately $858,000 or 1.7%. In fiscal year 2012,  

 

 

 

Statement of Activities

For the Years Ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Amounts in (000's)

Governmental Activities Business‐type Activities Totals

2013

2012, as 

restated 2013

2012, as 

restated 2013

2012, as 

restated

REVENUES

General:

Taxes 37,608$   35,990$   ‐$             ‐$             37,608$      35,990$   

Franchise and Investment  2,269       2,455       8               12             2,277          2,467        

Miscellaneous 432          168          36             16             468             184           

Gain on sale of asset ‐           1,940       ‐           ‐           ‐                   1,940        

Program: ‐            

Charges for services 7,874       7,821       9,170       9,715       17,044        17,536      

Grants and contributions 849          1,516       1,398       859          2,247          2,375        

Total Revenues 49,032     49,890     10,612     10,602     59,644        60,492      

EXPENSES

Total Expenses 45,505     45,303     11,015     10,836     56,520        49,890      

TRANSFERS 720          334          (720)         (334)         ‐              334           

Change in net position 4,246       4,920       (1,123)      (568)         3,123          4,352        

Net position‐ beginning 77,163     72,916     41,916     42,533     119,079      115,449   

Prior Period Adjustment (673)         (673)         (49)           (49)           (722)            (722)          

NET POSITION ‐ ENDING 80,736$   77,163$   40,744$   41,916$   121,480$    119,079$ 

$17,825,404 

$8,092,955 

$2,184,020 
$11,107,848 

$59,115 

$525,562 
$368,130 

$1,886,763 

$15,215,437 

$1,966,343 

$84,495 

$425,845 $215,342 

Revenue Sources
All Funds

Property taxes
Sales taxes
Franchise taxes
Industrial payments
Mixed drink taxes
Hotel taxes
Licenses and permits
Fines and forfeits
Charges for services
Intergovernmental
Interest
Miscellaneous
Land Sale
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the City realized a gain of $1.9 million on the sale of property. During the current year, there was no gain 

on  sale  of  property  and  also  a  decrease  in  operating  grants  and  contributions  of  $666,000  due  to 

decrease  in  federal  funding. Revenues without  transfers  in  the business  type  activities  totaled  $10.6 

million, a slight increase from the prior year. This increase is mainly due to an increase in capital grants 

and contributions. 

   

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds‐not the City 

as a whole. The City’s two kinds of funds are governmental and proprietary. 

The majority of the City’s basic services such as police, fire, libraries, parks and recreation, public works, 

technology  services,  EMS  and  general  administration  are  reported  in  governmental  funds.  Property 

taxes,  industrial payments,  sales  taxes,  franchise  fees and  charges  for  services  finance most of  these 

activities. Governmental  funds  focus  on  how  the money  flows  into  and  out  of  those  funds  and  the 

balances  left at year end  that are available  for spending. The City of La Porte maintains 19  individual 

governmental  funds.  As  September  30,  2013,  the  City  of  La  Porte’s  governmental  funds  reported  a 

combined ending  fund balance of $46 million, an  increase of $2.3 million  in  comparison  to  the prior 

fiscal year. 

The General Fund, the primary operating fund of a state or local government, is the most significant of 

the  City’s  19  governmental  funds.  Presented  below  is  the  balance  sheet  of  the General  Fund which 

provides a snapshot of the assets and liabilities for the period ended September 30, 2013.  

 

$13,854,988 
$17,765,388

$4,451,455

$2,327,982

$5,721,611

$1,384,875

$8,207,204$2,598,649

$210,323

General government

Public safety

Public works

Health and sanitation

Culture and recreation

Interest on debt

Water services

Sewer services

Airport

Expenses‐All Funds
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The  unassigned  fund  balance  of  the  City’s  general  fund  was  $23.9 million,  an  increase  of  $15,934 

compared to the previous year. As a measure of the general fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare 

both  unassigned  fund  balance  and  total  fund  balance  to  total  fund  expenditures.  Unassigned  fund 

balance represents 69% of the total general fund expenditures and total fund balance represents 79% of 

the same. Fund balance  is a particularly  important measure  in the general fund because  it reflects the 

primary functions of the government and includes primarily local tax revenues. The general fund is used 

to account for financial transactions that are not accounted for in another fund. The principal sources of 

revenue  of  the  general  fund  are  property  taxes,  sales  and  use  taxes,  franchise  taxes,  licenses  and 

permits, and fines and forfeitures. Expenditures are for general government, public safety, public works 

and other community services.  

The fund balance is reported in the following classifications: 

 Nonspendable‐includes amount that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable  in 

form or are  legally or contractually  required  to be maintained  intact. All amounts  reported as 

nonspendable at September 30, 2013, by the City are nonspendable  in  form. The City has not 

reported any amounts that are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

 Restricted‐includes  amounts  restricted  by  external  sources  (creditors,  laws  of  other 

governments, etc) or by constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

General Fund

Balance Sheet
September 30, 2013

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 21,336,550$        

Investments 8,933,011             

Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles)

Taxes 1,289,439             

Accounts 2,626,418             

Inventories 125,190                

TOTAL ASSETS 34,310,608          

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 3,247,975             

Accrued salaries payable 915,805                

Total Liabilities 4,163,780             

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Unavailable revenue‐property taxes 179,227                

Unavailable revenue‐fines and fees 522,367                

Unavailable revenue‐EMS 1,113,149             

Unavailable revenue‐other 747,118                

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,561,861             

Fund Balances

Nonspendable

Inventories 125,190                

Committed 

Construction 2,000,000             

Health Funds 1,500,000             

Assigned

Assigned for encumbrances 103,690                

Unassigned 23,856,087          

Total Fund Balances 27,584,967          

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS 34,310,608$        

AND FUND BALANCES
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 Committed‐includes  amounts  that  can  only  be  used  for  specific  purposes.  Fund  balances  are 

committed by formal action of the City Council. Amendments or modifications to the committed 

fund balance must be approved by formal action of the City Council. Formal action shall be by 

resolution or majority vote. Committed fund balance will not lapse at year end. 

 Assigned‐includes amounts that the City intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet 

the  definition  of  restricted  to  committed  fund  balance. Under  City  Council’s  adopted  policy, 

amounts  may  be  assigned  by  the  City  Manager  under  the  authorization  of  the  

Fiscal Affairs Committee 

 Unassigned‐includes  amounts  that  have  not  been  assigned  to  other  funds  or  restricted, 

committed or assigned to a specific purpose within the General Fund. The General Fund  is the 

only fund that is allowed to have a positive amount report in this category. 

 

 

The City’s general fund revenues increased $2.3 million or 6.25% when compared to the prior fiscal year. 

The primary reason for this increase is due to favorable revenue collections for fiscal year 2013. 

The city’s general fund expenditures  increased  in the current year by 1% when compared to the prior 

fiscal  year.  This  increase  is  due  primarily  to  increased  current  operating  expenditures.  The  most 

significant general fund function expenditure was  in providing public safety, for a cost of $15.3 million 

for fiscal year 2013, of which $13.3 million  is personnel costs. When compared to fiscal year 2012, the 

largest function expenditure increase, 3%, occurred in public safety.  This increase was mainly attributed 

to the 6% rise in public safety personnel costs in fiscal year 2013. 
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property. 
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The City of La Porte maintains two types of proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are used to report the 

same functions presented as business type activities in the government‐wide statements. The City uses 

proprietary  funds to account  for  its utilities, airport and water authority.  Internal service  funds are an 

accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs  internally among the City’s various functions. 

The  City  uses  its  internal  service  funds  to  account  for motor  pool  services,  technology  services  and 

insurance. Because  these  services predominately benefit  the governmental  rather  than business  type 

functions,  they  have  been  included  in  the  governmental  activities  in  the  government wide  financial 

statements.                           

 

 

General Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
2013 2012

REVENUES

Taxes

Property Taxes 14,630,070$          13,286,450$         

Industrial Payments 11,107,848            10,471,444           

Other 14,227,008            13,857,833           

Total Revenues 39,964,926            37,615,727           

EXPENDITURES

Current operating 34,737,583            34,313,192           

Total expenditures 34,737,583            34,313,192           

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

         over (under) expenditures 5,227,343              3,302,535             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in  107,600                  60,945                   

Transfers out (1,929,876)             (693,423)               

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,822,276)             (632,478)               

Special item

Proceeds from sale of land 215,342                  1,941,346             

Net change in fund balances 3,620,409              4,611,403             

Fund balances‐beginning 23,964,558            19,353,155           

Fund balances‐ending 27,584,967$          23,964,558$         

Enterprise Vitals FY 2013

Cubic yards garbage collected 30,625        

Cubic yards trash collected 32,137        

Number of water meters 12,234        

Average daily consumption (millions of gallons) 4.0              

Average daily sewage treatment (thousands of gallons) 2.7              

Water mains (miles) 183             

Fire hydrants 1,226          

Sanitary sewer (miles) 192             

Storm Sewer (miles) 112             
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City of La Porte

Enterprise Funds

Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2013

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,503,045$        

Investments 2,344,348

Receivables (net) 1,182,450

Accrued interest receivable 1,962

Inventories  3,600

       Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,208,145          

Total Current Assets 6,243,550          

Non‐current Assets

Capital assets (net accumulated depreciation) 40,152,893        

Total non‐current Assets 40,152,893        

Total Assets 46,396,443        

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 410,264              

Accrued salaries payable 103,009              

Other current liabilities 4,177                  

Interest payable 8,067                  

Customer deposits 527,342              

Compensated absences 16,954                

Bonds payable, current portion 892,500              

Total Current Liabilities 1,962,313          

Non‐current Liabilities:

Compensated absences 194,977              

Net pension obligation 273,984              

OPEB obligation 988,830              

Bonds payable, non‐current portion 2,224,862          

Total Non‐current Liabilities 3,682,653          

Total Liabilties 5,644,966          

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred gain on refunding 7,075                  

Total deferred inflows of resources 7,075                  

Net Position

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 36,347,233        

Restricted for debt service 2,096,178          

Unrestricted 2,300,991          

Total Net Position 40,744,402$      
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Net assets of the city’s proprietary funds decreased $568,745 from the prior year as a result of one time 

capital  improvements.  The  proprietary  funds  had  combined  revenue  of  $9.2  million.  A  $524,420 

decrease  in revenues  from  the prior year was due  to a decrease  in water and sewer revenues due  to 

increased  rainfall  from  the prior year. The operating expenses also  increased $214,814. This  increase 

was due mainly to an increase in personnel costs, debt service and capital outlay. 
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La Porte’s Personnel 
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Department or Service   Phone  Email Address 

Emergency  9‐1‐1

City Hall   281‐471‐5020 

Airport   281‐471‐1675 publicworks@laportetx.gov  

Animal Control   281‐471‐3810  police@laportetx.gov

Brookglen Pool  281‐930‐8033 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Charles Walker Annex  281‐470‐7545 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Codes   281‐471‐5020 planning@laportetx.gov  

EMS (Non‐Emergency)   281‐471‐9244  ems@laportetx.gov

Evelyn Kennedy Recreation Center 281‐470‐1489 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Finance Office   281‐471‐5020  finance@laportetx.gov

Fire Department (Non‐Emergency)   281‐471‐3607  fire@laportetx.gov

Fairmont Pool  281‐470‐0545 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Fairmont Recreation Center  281‐470‐1492 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Fire Marshal   281‐867‐4603 firemarshal@laportetx.gov  

Golf Course   281‐471‐4653  golfcourse@laportetx.gov  

Inspections  281‐471‐5020 planning@laportetx.gov  

Jennie Riley Civic Center  281‐470‐1568 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Job Info Line  281‐470‐5186 hr@laportetx.gov

Little Cedar Bayou Wave Pool  281‐470‐1966 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Municipal Court (Traffic Fines)   281‐471‐4683  court@laportetx.gov

Northwest Pool  281‐470‐1247 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Parks and Recreation   281‐470‐7275  parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Planning   281‐471‐5020  planning@laportetx.gov  

Police Department (Non‐Emergency)   281‐471‐3811  police@laportetx.gov

Public Works   281‐471‐9650  publicworks@laportetx.gov  

Purchasing (Bids and RFPs)   281‐470‐5126  purchasing@laportetx.gov  

Office of Emergency Management  281‐470‐0010 OEM@laportetx.gov

Recreation & Fitness Center   281‐470‐9891  parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Recycling  281‐471‐9650 publicworks@laportetx.gov  

San Jacinto Pool  281‐471‐4562 parksandrec@laportetx.gov  

Senior Services   281‐470‐9897  seniors@laportetx.gov

Sewer Problems   281‐471‐9650  publicworks@laportetx.gov  

Street Light Out? (CenterPoint Energy)  281‐425‐7352 www.centerpointenergy.com/outage/  

Tax Office (Property Tax Bill)  281‐471‐5020 tax@laportetx.gov

Water Bill   281‐470‐1403  utilitybilling@laportetx.gov  

Water Leaks   281‐471‐9650  publicworks@laportetx.gov  
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